with cardioversion (electrical or drug).

• Incident post-op AF.

• Other supraventricular and ventricular tachyarrhythmias.

• In-hospital MACE, 30-day mortality, 1-year mortality.

• Arterial thromboembolism.

• Resource utilization (days in the ICU, of telemetry monitoring,

and total hospital stay).

• Significant adverse events.

• Bleeding, including 24-hr chest tube output, blood transfusions,

and ISTH and TIMI bleeding indices.

Statistical Analysis

• All analyses were based on intention-to-treat (ITT).

• Primary endpoint:  Proportion of patients in each treatment group

with post-op AF, tested using Pearson chi-square.

• Log-rank test / survival analyses for incident post-op AF and

MACE, arterial thromboembolism, and mortality.

• Several sensitivity analyses, e.g. considering patients who died,

withdrew, or were lost to follow-up as having had post-op AF;

assessing only adherent (on-treatment) patients.

• Prespecified subgroup analyses.

• Planned enrollment of 1,516 patients provided 90% power to

detect 25% reduction in post-op AF (two-tailed alpha=0.05),

based on 30% event rate in controls and 5% drop-out.

Screening and Enrollment

Aug 2010 to June 2012

97% 96%

93% 94%

 Baseline Characteristics
Placebo

(N=758)

n-3 PUFA

(N=758)
P value

Age, years (SD) 63.6 (12.4) 63.8 (12.6) 0.75

  Male, n (%) 543 (71.6) 551 (72.7) 0.65

  Euro Score, logistic, median (IQR) 3.6 (1.8, 7.2) 3.7 (2.0, 7.5) 0.64

  Hypertension, n (%) 563 (74.9) 572 (76.2) 0.56

  Dyslipidemia, n (%) 477 (64.1) 460 (61.7) 0.33

  Diabetes mellitus, n (%) 199 (26.3) 194 (25.7) 0.78

  CHD, n (%) 288 (38.0) 297 (39.2) 0.64

  CHF, n (%) 212 (28.0) 204 (27.0) 0.66

  Current smoking, n (%) 96 (13.0) 99 (13.5) 0.78

  BMI, kg/m2 (SD) 28.4 (5.9) 28.1 (5.4) 0.30

  Prior AF 62 (8.4) 52 (7.1) 0.35

  LA diameter, mm (SD) 42.2 (7.6) 42.1 (7.8) 0.77

 Beta blocker 433 (57.2) 444 (58.6) 0.57

 Statin 427 (56.3) 436 (57.5) 0.64

 ACE-inhibitor or ARB 377 (49.8) 398 (52.5) 0.59

 Antiplatelets or anticoagulants 473 (62.4) 455 (60.0) 0.34

 Amiodarone 28 (3.7) 30 (4.0) 0.78

Surgical Details, Peri-op Meds
Placebo

(N=758)

n-3 PUFA

(N=758)
P value

   Any valve surgery, n (%) 371 (48.9) 385 (50.8) 0.47

 Aortic 253 (33.4) 269 (35.5)

 Mitral 94 (10.4) 101 (13.3) 0.67

 Aortic + mitral 18 (2.4) 12 (1.6)

   Any CABG, n (%) 407 (53.7) 380 (50.1) 0.17

   Cardiopulmonary bypass, n (%) 627 (82.7) 634 (83.6) 0.63

   Off pump, n (%) 86 (11.4) 90 (11.9) 0.75

   Mini thoracotomy, n (%) 45 (5.9) 46 (6.1) 0.91

   Pump time, hours (SD) 1.7 (1.0) 1.6 (1.0) 0.47

   Cross clamp time, hours (SD) 1.2 (0.7) 1.2 (0.8) 0.99

   Atrial pacing, n (%) 93 (12.3) 100 (13.2) 0.59

  Beta blocker 554 (73.1) 570 (75.2) 0.35

  Amiodarone 268 (35.4) 271 (35.8) 0.87

  ACE-inhibitor or ARB 336 (44.3) 336 (44.3) 0.97

  Statin 436 (57.5) 449 (59.2) 0.50

30.7 30.0

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

PoAF - PEP

% of Patients
with

Post-op AF

OR (95%CI):

0.96 (0.77-1.20)
P = 0.74

Placebo

661 Post-op AF episodes documented in 460 patients

Results:  Primary Endpoint

N-3 PUFA Placebo

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

C
u

m
u
la

ti
v
e

 I
n
c
id

e
n
c
e

 o
f
P

O
A

F

758 688 543 378 162 91Fish oil

758 684 532 354 153 74Placebo

Number at risk

0 2 4 6 8 10

Days Following Cardiac Surgery

Placebo

Fish Oil

Log-rank test, p = 0.63

HR (95% CI) = 0.96 (0.80, 1.15)

Day of Initial Occurrence of Post-Op AF

Secondary Post-op AF Endpoints

No significant differences in any secondary

post-op AF endpoints:

• Sustained, symptomatic, or treated post-of AF (P=0.70).

• Post-op AF excluding atrial flutter (P=0.87).

• Total number of days with any post-op AF (P=0.58).

• Proportion of days free of post-op AF (P=0.88).

Similar results in sensitivity analyses, including in the

subset of adherent patients (taking 80%+ of study drug).

Other Endpoints

Other arrhythmias, n (%)
Other supraventricular tachycardia 6 (0.8) 11 (1.5) 1.85 (0.68, 5.02) 0.33